

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/1/2020 3:58 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96143-3

**THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

D.L., Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ERIC RICHEY,
Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney

By PHILIP J. BURI
WSBA #17637
Special Deputy Prosecutor
Attorney for Respondent
Whatcom County Prosecutor's Office
311 Grand Avenue, Second Floor
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-6784

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE ISSUES ON REVIEW	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
A. D.L. Received Multiple Warnings On The Direct Consequences of Pleading Guilty	4
B. When D.L. Failed to Qualify for A SSODA, Probation Identified Specific Reasons For A Manifest Injustice Disposition.	8
C. The Commissioner Entered a Manifest Injustice Disposition Based on D.L.'s Dangerous Behavior. . .	10
ARGUMENT	12
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
IV. RESPONDENT'S PLEA DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS. . . .	12
A. Manifest Injustice Dispositions Under the JJA Are Not the Same as Exceptional Sentences Under the SRA	12
B. D.L. Understood The Direct Consequences of Pleading Guilty.	16
C. The Legislature in the JJA Delegated Essential Discretion to Enter Appropriate Dispositions	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<u>State v. A.N.J.</u> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	16
<u>State v. B.O.J.</u> , 194 Wn.2d 314, 449 P.3d 1006 (2019)....	12, 16, 18
<u>State v. Bradshaw</u> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Chavez</u> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	1
<u>State v. Lamb</u> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012).....	3
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982)	1, 15, 19
<u>State v. T.J.S.-M.</u> , 193 Wn.2d 450, 441 P.3d 1181 (2019).....	2

Washington State Court of Appeals

<u>State v. D.L.</u> , No. 77360-7-I.....	3
<u>State v. J.V.</u> , 132 Wn. App. 533, 132 P.3d 1116 (2006).....	13
<u>State v. Moro</u> , 117 Wn. App. 913, 73 P.3d 1029 (2003).....	13
<u>State v. T.E.H.</u> , 91 Wn. App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998).....	11
<u>State v. Tai N.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 733, 113 P.3d 19 (2005).....	14

Other Authorities

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d. 435 (2000).....	14
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	2, 14

Codes and Regulations

CrR 4.2.....	16
JUCR 7.6.....	16
RCW 13.40.150.....	18
RCW 13.40.160.....	18
RCW 13.40.230.....	18
